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ISO 8001:2008

LM Metal Lift s.r.o. Gustav Wolf GW-zakazka: 10676853
Luzna 745/15 Drahtseilwerk GmbH
160 00 Praha 6 - VVokovice Sundernstr. 40
Ceska republika
33332 Gutersloh Zakaznik &.: 312080
Germany
+49 5241/876-0 Datum: 04.08.20

+49 5241/876-160
info@gustav-wolf.de

povéfeny od: Germanischer Lloyd,
Lloyd's Register
RINA

Vyrobni certifikat / EC vyrobni prohlaseni dle DIN EN 10204-2.1 resp. ISO 10474

Vasde zakézka / Datum / Vase reference: OBJ-0750/20 / 04.08.20 / Slavka Huttova

Komise / Zakaznicka reference: /
Pof. Cislo Popis Mnozstvi Jednotka
€. produktu
1 761210034 10 mm PAWO F3 4.000 m
8x 19 S - IWRC surové 1570 RHOL
Dodana délka Civka &.
2 x 2.000 m
Typ jadra IRWC (smiSena duse)
Typ a smér uloZeni Kfizové pravotodivé s SE
Tfida pevnosti 1570 N/mm?
Povrch surovy
Kovovy priifez 43,670 mm?
Hmotnost 0,385 kg/m
Vypoétena trzna sila 72,00 kN
Minimalni trzna sila 60,50 kN
Max. zatizeni pfi
bezpeénostnim faktoru 5 12,10 kN
bezpe&nostnim faktoru 12 504 KN

HRB 8625 AG Gutersloh Geschéftsfiihrer: Dr.-Ing. Ernst Wolf

Steuer-Nr.: 351/5730/2121 USt.-IdNr.: DE292806665
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Drahtseilwerk GmbH

LM Metal Lift s.r.0. Gustav Wolf GW-zakazka: 10676853
Luzna 745/15 Drahtseilwerk GmbH
160 00 Praha 6 - Vokovice Sundernstr. 40
Ceska republika
33332 Giitersloh Zakaznik é.: 312080
Germany
+49 5241/876-0 Datum: 04.08.20

+49 5241/876-160
info@gustav-wolf.de
povéfeny od: Germanischer Lloyd,
Lloyd's Register
RINA

Vyrobni certifikat / EC vyrabni prohlaseni die DIN EN 10204-2.1 resp. ISO 10474

Vase zakazka / Datum / Vase reference: 0OBJ-0750/20/ 04.08.20 / Slavka Huttova

Komise / Zakaznicka reference: /

Podrobny popis vySe uvedeného nazvu lana nebo slozeni, jakoZ i informace o skladovéni, manipulaci a Udrzbé

lana mohou byt nalezeny v normé DIN EN 12385 ¢ast 1-3.

Tato dodévka spliiuje technické poZadavky doddavky dle DIN EN 12385 1-5 / DIN EN 10264 / 1ISO 4344 / ISO 4101/

1ISO 3178 /BS 302 /IS0 2232 / ASTM A 1007-2000

My, Gustav Wolf prohladujeme, Ze vy3e uvedené strojni zafizeni splfiiuje viechny pfisluéné poZadavky

evropské smérnice 2006/42 / EG.

Timto také osvéd&ujeme, Ze popsany material byl testovan a odpovida simuvnim podminkam objednavky,

stejné tak jako zakaznikem dohodnutym technickym dodacim podminkam.

Toto prohladeni pozbyva platnosti, pokud je produkt zménén bez konzultace s vyrobcem, a v pfipadé nedodrZeni upozornéni narmy EN
12385-3 "ocelové lana - Bezpe&nost - Cast 3: Informace pro pouzivani a tdrzbu”, jakoz i ISO 4309 "Jefaby - draténa lana - Pége, tdr2ba,
montaz, zkousky a vyfazeni.

Informace o norméch se vidy vztahuji k poslednimu platnému znéni.

Prohlagujeme, Ze informace uvedené v tomto osvédcéeni jsou pravdivé a spravné.
GUSTAV WOLF
Drahtseilwerk GmbH

Tento vyrobni certifikat byl vytvofen automaticky a je platny bez podpisu.

HRB 9625 AG Gltersloh Geschiftsfilhrer: Dr.-Ing. Emst Wolf

Steuer-Nr.: 351/5730/2121 USt.ldNr.: DE292806665
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Drahtseilwerk GmbH

LM Metal Lift s.r.o.
Luzna 745/15

160 00 Praha 6 - Vokovice

Tschechische Republik

b
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n 150 9001
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1SO 50001

Gustav Wolf
Drahtseilwerk GmbH
Sundernstr. 40
33332 Gltersloh
Deutschland
Germany

+49 5241/876-0
+49 5241/876-160
info@gustav-wolf.de

S

b

GW-Auftrag: 10676853
GW-commission:

Kunden-Nr.: 312080
Customer No.:

Datum: 04.08.20
date:

zugelassen von: Germanischer Lloyd,

authorized by: Lloyd's Register

RINA

Werksbescheinigung / Herstellererklarung gem. DIN EN 10204-2.1 bzw. 1ISO 10474
Works certificate / EC manufacturing declaration acc. to DIN EN 10204-2.1 resp. I1SO 10474

Ihr Auftrag / Datum / thre Referenz
your order / date / your reference:

Kommission / Auftrag-Referenzen: /

commission / order references:

OBJ-0750/20 / 04.08.20 / Slavka Huttova

Pos. Artikel-Nr. Beschreibung Menge Einheit
pos. article-no. description quantity unit
1 761210034 10 mm PAWO F3 4.000 m
8 x 19 S - IWRC bright 1570 RHOL
Langenaufteilung / length break-up
2 X 2.000 m
Art der Einlage ! type of core: IWRC (Mixed core)
Schlagart-Schlagrichtung ! type and direction of lay: Kr. rechtsg. mit SE
Nennfestigkeit I tensile grade: 1570 N/mm?
Oberfliache I finish: blank
Metall. Seilquerschnitt | metallic cross section: 43,670 mm?
Liangengewicht ! rope weight: 0,385 kg/m
rechn. Bruchkraft | calculated breaking force: 72,00 kN
Mindestbruchkraft | minimum breaking force: 60,50 kN
Max. Tragkraft bei | max. load at:
Sicherheitsfaktor | safety factor: 5 12,10 kN
Sicherheitsfaktor | safety factor: 12 504 kN

HRB 9625 AG Giitersloh Geschiftsfiihrer: Dr.-Ing. Ernst Wolf

Steuer-Nr.: 351/5730/2121

USt.-ldNr_:

DE292806665

Seite 1



Drahtseilwerk GmbH

>=Im

1SC 9001
1SQ 14001
180 50001

LM Metal Lift s.r.o. Gustav Wolf GW-Auftrag: 10676853
Luzna 745/15 Drahtseilwerk GmbH GW-commission:
160 00 Praha 6 - Vokovice Sundernstr. 40
Tschechische Republik 33332 Gitersloh
Deutschland Kunden-Nr.: 312080
Germany Customer No.:
+49 5241/876-0 Datum: 04.08.20
+49 5241/876-160 date:

info@gustav-wolf.de

zugelassen von: Germanischer Lloyd,
authorized by: Lloyd's Register
RINA
Werksbescheinigung / Herstellererklarung gem. DIN EN 10204-2.1 bzw. ISO 10474

Works certificate / EC manufacturing declaration acc. to DIN EN 10204-2.1 resp. ISO 10474
Ihr Auftrag / Datum / Ihre Referenz 0OBJ-0750/20 / 04.08.20 / Slavka Huttova
your order/ date / your reference:
Kommission / Auftrag-Referenzen: /
commission / order references:

Eine detaillierte Beschreibung der oben genannten Seilbezeichnung bzw. Zusammensetzung, sowie Informationen
zur Lagerung, Handhabung und Pflege von Seilen kénnen der Norm DIN EN 12385 Teil 1-3 enthommen werden.

A detailed characterization of the above mentionend rope description and composion, as weel as Information about
storaging, handling and maintanance of ropes can be found in the standard DIN EN 12385 part 1-3

Diese Seillieferung entspricht den technischen Lieferbedingungen der DIN EN 12385 1-5/ DIN EN 10264 / 1ISO 4344 /
ISO 4101 /180 3178 / BS 302/ 1SO 2232 / ASTM A 1007-2000 / GB 8903-2005

This rope delivery corresponds to the technical terms of delivery to DIN EN 12385 1-5/DIN EN 10264 /SO 4344/
1SO 4101 /1S0O 3178 /BS 302 /1S0O 2232/ ASTM A 1007-2000 / GB 8903-2005

Hiermit erklaren wir, Gustav Wolf, dass die oben genannte Maschine alle relevanten Anforderungen

der Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG erfullt.

Weiterhin bestétigen wir, dass das beschriebene Material gepriift wurde und den Vertragsbedingungen sowie
kundenspezifisch vereinbarten technischen Lieferbedingungen entspricht.

We, Gustav Wolf, hereby declare that the above mentioned machinery fulfills all of the relevant requirements
of the EC Machinery Directive 2006/42/EG.

We hereby also certify that the described material has been tested and complies with

the terms of the order contract as well agreed customer specific technical terms of delivery.

Diese Herstellererklédrung verliert seine Gltigkeit, wenn das Produkt ohne Abstimmung mit dem Hersteller verandert wird, sowie wenn die
Sicherheitshinweise der EN 12385-3 "Drahtseile aus Stahldraht - Sicherheit - Teil 3: Informationen fiir Gebrauch und Instandhaltung”, sowie
der ISO 4309 "Cranes - Wire ropes - Care, maintenance, installation, examination and discard" nicht beachtet wurden.

Angaben zu Normen beziehen sich immer auf die zuletzt gultige Fassung.

This declaration loses its validity in case of any changes oft the product not agreed upon with the manufacturer and also in case of
non-attention of the security notes of the standards EN 12385-3 "Steel wire ropes - Safety - Part 3: Information for use and maintenance"
and the ISO 4309 "Cranes - Wire ropes - Care, maintenance, installation, examination and discard”

Information of standards refer always on the last valid edition.

Hiermit erklé@ren wir, dass die Informationen in diesem Zertifikat wahr und richtig sind.
We declare that the information mentioned in this certificate are true and correct.

GUSTAV WOLF
Drahtseilwerk GmbH

Diese Bescheinigung wurde durch unsere Datenverarbeitung erstellt und ist ohne Unterschrift giiltig.
This works cerlificate was made by data processing and is valid without signature.

HRB 9625 AG Giitersloh Geschiftsfiihrer: Dr.-Ing. Ernst Wolf

Steuer-Nr.: 351/5730/2121 USt.-IdNr.: DE292806665 .
Seite 2
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Osvédceni
* .
= 0 zkousce shody
=
= Osvédéeni éislo: CA 298
= .
TS Certifikaéni misto TUV SUD Industrie Service GmbH
= notifikaéniho ufadu Westendstr.199
E 80686 Mnichov — Némecko
Lol
&2 Drzitel osvédéeni: Gustav Wolf
Sundemstr. 40

L 2 33332 Giitersloh — Némecko
E Vyrobce zkusebniho vzoru:  Gustav Wolf Drahtseilwerk GmbH
> (zjwtovitel sériové vyroby — viz Sundemstr. 40
< priloha) 33332 Gitersloh - Némecko
S
E Vyrobek: Hnaci lano k pouziti jako &ast pohanéctho ustroji pro
o vytahy s trakénim kotoudem nebo nepfimo hydraulicky
LL] pohanéna vytahova zafizeni, s a bez redukovani jizd.
O

Typ: PAWO 819W a PAWO F7S
¢ Jmenovity primér di, = 6,0 mm — 10,0 mm
M Smérnice: 2014/33/EU

_ Zkugebni podklady: EN 81-20:2014

::ITT_'{ EN 81-50:2014
|
{T{w}
R
Hira

Zkusebni zprava: CA 298 £ 20.05.2016

Vysledek: : Zkougeny predmét spliiuje pfi néleZitém pouZivani dle

uréeni pfi dodrzeni podminek pro uvedenou oblast
pouziti poZadavky zku$ebnich podkladil uvedené pii
zkouSce shody.

Datum vystaveni: 27.06.2016

Platnost: do 26.06.2021

Podpis a razitko viz original osvédceni

Achim Janocha
Certifikacni organ pro \grobky dopravni techniky
TUV®
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Dodatek k osvédéeni o zkousce shody w
¢. CA 298 z 27.06.2016 X 7

Industia Service

1 Oblast pouziti

1.1 Vytahy s trakénimi kotoudi a nepfimo hydraulicky provozovand vytahova zafizeni, kterd spadaji do
rozsahu platnosti smémice 2014/33/EU (Vytahova smérnice) nebo jejich lanové pohony/pchony dle EN
81-20:2014 (D), ¢&islo 5.9.2.1.1a) nebo &islo 5.9.3.1.1b) budou vyménéné.
Podle nasleduijicich definic:

Vytahy s trakénimi kotouéi die EN 81-20:2014(D) a EN 81-50:2014 (D)

Vytahy s trakénimi kotougi Koeficient bezpe&nosti lana (S} navrzeny a vypoéteny dle EN
bez snizeného poctu jizd 81-50:2014 (D), &islo 5.12 nebo rovnocenné

Vytahy s trakénimi kotouci Koeficient bezpeénosti lana (S;) uréeny odlisné od EN 81-
se snizenym poétem jizd 50:2014 (D), &islo 5.12

Neplimo hydraulicky pohanéna vytahova zafizeni dle EN 81-20:2014 (D) a EN 81-50:2014 (D)

Nepfimo hydraulicky pohanéna vytahovd  O&ekévany podet jizd = 600 000
zalizeni
bez sniZzeného pocttu jizd

Nepiimo hydraulicky pohanéna vytahova Oc&ekavany pocet jizd < 600 000
zafizeni
se snizenym poctem jizd

1.2 Technicka data oceloveého splétaneho lana typ PAWO 819W a PAWO F7 S

Typ lana | PAWO 819W PAWO F75
Jmen. primér lana dim ' 6—10mm™"
]
s Min. sila k pfetrzeni Frrin 25,9 kN — 70,3 kN 24,6 kN — 69,5 kN
- ‘P
a Konstrukce/provedeni 8x19W + IWRC
Jmen. pevnost dratuv R; 1570 N/mm?
tahu 1770 N/mm?
o | Min. pramér? Dtrin 2120 mm
8 fmn
g Dr/ dyn 218,46
> —_— — R S
S Uhel Klinu u klinové drazky y23° |
:‘:‘ Uhel podfiznuti u polokruhové B < 105° |
draZky s podfiznutim |
L 2 | Min. primér 2? Dumin > 120 mm |
f22 — —
(1]
0°%= | Do/ dpn > 18,46
" odli&né od EN 81-20:2014 (D), &islo 5.5.1.2a) (<8 mm)

2 odligné od EN 81-20:2014 (D), &islo 5.5.2.1

Pozn.: Cesky text je pfekladem némeckého originalu. PF jakémkoli rozporu je ndmecka varze jedina spravna. Strana 1z 5
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Dodatek k osvédé&eni o zkougce shody TQV
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industrie Service
Podminky pouZziti

Jako pom(cka se pfiklada osvédéeni ¢. CA 298 a jeho dodatek doklad ,Zjist&ni pottu jizd, vydani 02°
z 01.02.2016 s kontrolnim razitkem z 20.05.2016.

S pomoci tohoto podkladu je moZné stanovit minimalni koeficient bezpe&nosti lana pro elektricky
pohanéna vytahova zafizeni s redukovanym pottem jizd nebo u nepifimo hydraulicky pohané&nych
vytahovych zafizeni vyzkoudet, zda se jedna o vytah s redukovanym poétem jizd.

Podminky k pouziti pro vytahy s trakénimi kotouci dle EN 81-20:2014 (D) a EN 81-50:2014 (D).

PouZivani vytahového zafizeni dle jeho uréeni musi byt odsouhlaseno vyrobcem lana, vyrobcem vytahu
a objednatelem (u novych vytah(l) nebo provozovatelem (u vytahovych pfestaveb).

Zviasté musi byt podané stanoviska k nasledujicim bodim:

- Pouzivani vytahového zafizeni dle jeho uréeni

- Ogekavany roéni pocet jizd

- Ocekavany potet jizd aZ do dosaZeni stavu k odloZeni (vymé&né) ocelového drat&ného lana {potet
Jizd k odloZen] (vyméné))

Koeficient bezpecnosti nutny pro vytahové zafizeni

Stanoviska a vypodty pouzité ve stanoviscich se zdokumentuji a pfiloZi k technickym podkladtim.
Upozoriiujeme na é&islo 3.3.

Koeficient bezpeénosti lana se uréuje

- pro vytahy s trakénimi kotouti bez snizeného potiu jizd
dle EN 81-50:2014 (D), &islo 5.12 nebo rovnocenny
nebo
- pro vytahy s hnacimi kotougi se snizenym pogtem jizd
podle ,Zjisténi pottu jizd, vydani 02° z 01.02.2016 s kontrolnim razitkem z 20.05.2016.

Koeficient bezpecnosti lana musi &init alespoit S; = 12.

U vytahovych zafizeni se sniZzenym podétem jizd musi byt jizdy zjistované bezpe&nym pocitadlem (napf.
elektrickym &itadem jisténym proti vypadku napéti bez moznosti vynulovani).

Pfi dosazeni vypottem zji§téného poétu jizd k odloZeni (vyméné) lana se vytah ovlddanim bezpeéné
zastavi v nasledujici stanici a nosné lano se vyméni.

Upozorfiujeme na &isla 3.3 a 3.4.

Nosné lano je ve stavu k odloZeni (vyméné) (u véech vytahovych zafizeni) pfi
- 26 prasklych dratech na délce 30 x d nebo

- 13 prasklych dratech na délce 6 x d nebo

- zmenSeni primeéru o vice nez 6% vztaZzeno na jmenovity prumeér lana

a (u vytaht se snlzenym poétem jizd)

- po dosaZeni vypottem zjist&ného pottu jizd k odstaveni (vyméné).

Schopnost pohonu nosnym lanem musi byt vypoétena dle EN 81-50:2014 (D), éislo 5.11 nebo
rovnocennym zplsobem.

Pomér priméru trakéniho kotou¢e k primeéru lana musi byt nejméné: Dr/d, > 18,46

Primér trak&niho kotouce musi byt nejméné Dy > 120 mm.

Pozn.: Cesky text je pfekladem némeckého originalu. PFi jakémkali rozporu e n&meckd verze jeding spravna. Strana2z5
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229 Trakéni kotou& musi byt zhotoveny s polokruhovou drazkou s podfiznutim (thel podfiznuti B < 105°,
tvrzena nebo netvrzena) nebo s tvrzenou klinovitou drazkou (Uhel klinu v > 35°) z oceli nebo litiny.

2210 Pomér priméru vratné kiadky k priméru lana musi byt nejmén& Dy/ djm 2 18,46.
2.2.11 Pramér vratné kladky musi byt nejméné Dy = 120 mm.

2212 Vratné kiadky musi byt zhotovené s polokruhovou drazkou z oceli nebo litiny (tvrzené nebo netvrzené)
nebo z plastu.

2213 Musi byt dodrzené viechny dal$i pozadavky normy EN 81-20:2014 (D) tykajici se pohonu lana, jako
napf.:
- upevnéni konce lana s pevnosti nejméné 80% sily k pfetrzeni lana
- vyrovnani zatizeni nosného prostiedku
- ochrana trakénich kotou&u a lanovych kladek (ochrana vypadnuti lan, kryt trakéniho kotouce)
- zaruCend kontrola pohledem na trakéni kotoute

23 Podminky pouziti nepfimo hydraulicky pohanénych vytahovych zafizeni dle EN 81-20:2014 (D) a EN
81-50:2014 (D).

2.3.1 Naélezité pouzivani vytahového zafizeni dle jeho urfeni musi byt odsouhlaseno vyrobcem lana,
vyrobcem vytahu a objednatelem (u novych vytah(l) nebo provozovatelem (u piestaveb vytahu).

Zvlasté musi byt uvedena stanoviska k nasledujicim bodlim:

- pouzivanl vytahového zafizeni dle jeho uréeni

- ogekavany roéni pocet jizd

- otekavany pocet jizd aZ do dosaZeni stavu ocelového draténého lana k odloZeni (vyméné) (podet
jizd pro vyménuy)

- koeficient bezpe&nosti nutny pro vytahové zafizeni

Stanoviska a vypocty pouzité ve stanoviscich se zdokumentuji a pfilozi k technickym podkladim.
Upozorfivjeme na &islo 3.3.

2.3.2 Koeficient bezpe&nosti lana musi &init alespofi S; = 12.

2.3.3 U vytahovych zatizeni se snizenym podtem jizd nebo vratnou kladkou z plastu (na pistu) musi byt jizdy
zjistované bezpeénym poditadlem (napf. elektrickym ¢&itatem jisténym proti vypadku napéti bez
moznosti vynulovani).

Pfi dosaZenl vypodtem zjisténého podétu jizd k odloZenf (vyméngé) se vytah ovladanim bezpedéné& zastavi
v nasledujici stanici a nosné lano se vyméni.

Upozoriujeme na &isla 3.3 a 3.4.

2.3.4 Nosné lano je ve stavu k odstranéni (viméné&) (u v8ech vytahovych zafizeni) pfi
- 26 prasklych dratech na délce 30 x d nebo
- 13 prasklych dratech na délce 6 x d nebo
- zmendeni priimé&ru o vice neZ 6% vztazeno na jmenovity primér lana
a (u vytahl se snizenym pottem jizd nebo u nepfimo pohéné&nych hydraulickych vytahovych zafizeni
s plastovymi kiadkami na pistu)
- po dosazeni vypottem zjisténého poétu jizd k odloZzeni (vyméné) lana.

2.3.5 Pomér priméru vratné kladky k pramé&ru lana musi byt nejméné: Dy /d , > 18,46

2.3.6 Prumé&r vratné kladky musi byt nejméné Dy > 120 mm.

Pozn.: Cesky text je pfekladerm némeckého originalu. Pfi jakémkoli rozporu je némecka verze jeding spravna. Strana3z5
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Vratné kladky musi byt zhotovené s polokruhovou dréazkou z oceli nebo litiny (tvrzené nebo netvrzené)
nebo z plastu.

Véechny dal$i poZzadavky normy EN 81-20:2014 (D) tykajici se lanovéha pohonu musi byt dodrzeneé,
jako napf.:

upevnénl konce lana s pevnosti nejméné 80% sily k pfetrzeni lana

- vyrovnani zatizeni nosného prostredku

ochrana trak&nich kotou¢l a Janovych kladek (ochrana vypadnuti lan, kryt trakéniho katouce)
zarucena kontrola trakénich kotouéii pohledem

]

Poznamky

Vyrobek musi byt jasn& oznafeny odkazem na vyrobce a typovym oznatenim, aby bylo mozné
zkontrolovat souhlas zkouseného vyrobku se sériovou vyrobou.

Osvédéeni o zkousce shody se smi pouzlvat pouze spoleéné s prislusnym dodatkem.
Jako na vytahovéa zafizeni se sniZzenym poétem jizd se pohliZi na nasledujici vytahova zafizeni.

Elektricky pohanéna vytahova zafizeni dle EN 81-20:2014 (D) a EN 81-50:2014 (D), u kterych je
stanoven koeficient bezpe&nosti lana (Sy} odlisné (mensi) nez z EN 81-50:2014 (D), &islo 5.12.
Koeficient bezpeénosti lana (Sy) lidici se (mensi) od zplsobu z EN 81-50:2014 (D) vyplyvajici z podtu
jizd pro vyménu draténého lana vytahového zafizeni.

V pfipadé zmeény uzZivani vytahového zafizeni (Casté&j§i pouzivani) mizZe byt potfebna oprava
vytahového zafizeni.

Nepiima hydraulicky pohéanéna vytahova zafizeni dle EN 81-20:2014 (D) a EN 81-50:2014 (D), u
kterych lze ocekavat méné neZ 600 000 jizd do dosazeni stavu k odloZzeni (vyméné).

V piipadé zmény uZivani vytahového zafizeni (Cast&jsi pouzivani) mize byt potfebnd oprava
vytahového zafizenl.

Do podtu jizd se zapogitavaji i jizdy se zménou sméru.

Pohyby pii sefizovani by se mély pokud mozno omezit. Pohyby pfi sefizavani v oblasti I/dj, > 10 (pomér
ohybovych délek = délka ohybu / jmenovity pramér lana) — pii pfedchazejici zméné sméru — se
vyhodnoti jako jizda.

Je stanoven nasledujici ekvivalentni poget trak&nich kotouéu: o ) S
Klinovita drazka s klinovymi uhly y

35° 36° | 38> | 40° | 420 | 450 | 50° 55° 60°

185 | 152 | 106 | 71 | 56 | 4 | 3 | 25 2.2

Polokruhova drazka s podiezem a uhiem podfezu §

| 0° { 70° | 75° | 80° | 85° | 90° | @5 | 100° | 105°

L 1 23 | 25 | 3 3.8 5 | 87 10 | 152

Odligné od EN 81-50:2014 (D), &islo 5.12 tabulka &. 2, se pouZiji klinovité drazky s uhlem klinu y= 55° a

60° a polokruhové drazky s dhlem podfezu B = 70°, k tomu pattici ekvivalentni podet trakénich kotoudd

Newv ) S€ Zjisti extrapolaci.

i Nekv @)

Vysledky zkousky se vztahujf jen na zkouseny pfedmét a s tim spojenou zkouSkou shody.

V seznamu bezpeénostnich konstrukénich dild (dodatek Il smémice 2014/33/EU) nejsou lanové
pohony obsazené. Proto neni moZné vystavit osvédéeni o zkousce konstrukce EU pedle dodatku IV
odstavec A (Zkousdka konstruk&niho vzoru EU pro bezpe&nostni konstrukéni dily} smérnice 2014/33/EU.

Pozn.: Cesky text Je pfekladem némeckého originélu. Pfi jakémkoli rozporu je némecka verze jeding spravna. Strana4z5



Dodatek k osvédéeni o zkousce shody TUV |
&. CA 298 z 27.06.2016 Ve

Industie Service
38 Toto osvédleni se vztahuje ke stavu techniky, ktery je dokumentovany toho ¢&asu platnymi
harmonizovanymi normami. Pfi zmé&né nebo dopliicich t&chto norem nebo daldim vyvoji stavu techniky

muzZe byt nutné pfepracovani.

3.9 Jestlize budou zjisténé nové poznatky, tak si vyhrazuje zkusebni orgdn moZnost stanovit dodate¢né
podminky pro pouZiti lanovéhe pohonu nebo stavajici podminky upravit.

3.10 Osvédteni o zkouice shody & CA 298 sjeho dodatkem mlze obsahovat potiebné zobrazovaci
podkiady jako rozhodovaci pomicku pro notifika&ni organ.

Pozn.: Cesky text je piekladem némeckého originalu. Pl jakémkoli rozporu je némacka verze jeding spravna. Strana 5z 5



Industria Service

Certificate concerning the
examination of conformity

Certificate No.: CA 298
Certification Body TOV SUD Industrie Service GmbH
of the Notified Body: Zertifizierungsstelle fir Produkte der Férdertechnik

Westendstr. 199
80686 Minchen - Germany

Certificate Holder: Gustav Wolf GmbH
Sundernstr. 40
33332 Gutersloh - Germany

Manufacturer Gustav Wolf Drahtseilwerk GmbH
of the Test Sample: Sundernstr. 40
(Manufacturer of Serial Production - 33332 Gutersloh - Germany

see Enclosure)

Product: Rope drive, for use as part of the machine for
traction drive lifts resp. indirect acting hydraulic lifts
with and without reduced number of travels
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Mo Type: PAWO 819W and PAWO F7S
e Nominal diameter dyom = 6.0 mm — 10.0 mm
(111]
g Directive: 2014/33/EU
Ra
1o Basis of examination: EN 81-20:2014
EN 81-50:2014
Test Report: CA 298 of 2016-05-20
Outcome: The equipment fulfills the requirements of the test

specifications for the respective scope of application
stated in the annex of this certificate, keeping the
mentioned conditions.

Date of issue: 2016-06-27
Date of validity: until 2021-06-26
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1.2

Note: The English text is a translation of the German originl. In case of any discrepancy, the German version is valid only.

Annex to the certificate concerning the examination of conformity
No. CA 298 of 2016-06-27

Industrie Service

Scope of application

Traction drive lifts and indirect acting hydraulic lifts, falling within the scope of validity of the Direc-
tive 2014/33/EU (Lifts Directive) or whose rope drive / drive according to EN 81-20:2014 (D), Num-
ber 5.9.2.1.1 a) resp. Number 5.9.3.1.1 b) will be renewed.

According the following definitions:
Traction drive lifts according EN 81-20:2014 (D) and EN 81-50:2014 (D)

Traction drive lifts
without reduced number of trips

Rope safety factor (Sy) calculated according to
EN 81-50:2014, Number 5.12 or equally good

Rope safety factor (St) determined deviating from
EN 81-50:2014, Number 5.12

Traction drive lifts
with reduced number of trips

Indirect acting hydraulic lifts according EN 81-20:2014 (D) and EN 81-50:2014 (D)

Indirect acting hydraulic lifts Predicted number of trips = 600.000

without reduced number of trips

Indirect acting hydraulic lifts Predicted number of trips < 600.000

with reduced number of trips

Technical Data
Steel wire ropes of type PAWO 819W and PAWO F 7S

Rope type PAWO 818W | PAWOFTS |
Nominal diameter of the rope  dnom 6-10mm?* |
g !
F4 .
'5 E Minimum breaking load Frin 259kN-70,3kN 24 6kN-69,5 kN ‘
g5 —
' 8° | construction /type 1 BX19W + IWRC |
| Tensile strength of the wire R 1570 Nimm?
! 1770Nmom> |
® Minimum diameter 2 Drrmin 2120 mm |
> — S
g Drldhom 2 18.46 B
& l V-angle in case of V-groove v235°
. g U-angle in case of semi-circular B =105°
¥ | undercut groove (U-groove)
Minimum diameter Dunmin 2 120 mm
£e .
52 — .
E 2 Du /dnom =18.46
L l —
1 deviating from EN 81-20:2014 (D), Number 5.5.1.2 a) (< 8 mm)
2 deviating from EN 81-20:2014 (D), Number 5.5.2.1 (< 40)

Page 1 of 5



Annex to the certificate concerning the examination of conformity
No. CA 298 of 2016-06-27

Industrie Servica

Conditions

2.1 For the determination of the minimum rope-safety-factor in case of lift installations with reduced
number of trips, the document “Determining number of trips, Edition 02, dated 2016-02-01, with
certification stamp of 2016-05-20, must be enclosed to the certificate concemning the examination of
conformity no. CA 298 and its annex as support.

22 Conditions for traction lifts according EN 81-20:2014 (D)
and EN 81-50:2014 (D)

2.2.1 The intended use of the lift installation must be coordinated between the rope manufacturer, the
manufacturer of the lift and the person who makes the purchasing order (in case of new lifts) or op-
erator (in case of modifications of the lift).

Especially a statement must be given with regard to the following points:

= Theintended use of the lift

— The expected yearly number of trips

— The expected number of trips up to the moment when having reached the iimit at which the
steel wire ropes have to be discarded.

— The rope safety factor which is required with respect to the lift installation

These statements and the calculations based on the statemenis must be documented and must be
enclosed to the technical documents.

See number 3.3 of this certificate.
222 The rope safety factor must be determined

— In case of traction drive lifts without reduced number of trips
According to EN 81-50:2014, Number 5.12 or equally good

or

— In case of traction drive lifts with reduced number of trips

Corresponding to “Determining number of trips, Edition 02", dated 2016-02-01
with certification stamp of 2016-05-20.

223 The rope safety factor must be at least S; = 12.

224 In case of lift installations with reduced number of trips, the trips must be registered by a safe and
reliable automatic counter device (e. g. by a power-fail proof, non-resettable electric counter).

When the number of trips after which the ropes have to be discarded is reached, the lift must be
safely stopped in the next landing by the control system and the suspension ropes must be re-
placed.

See number 3.3 and 3.4 of this certificate.

225 The suspension ropes must be discarded in case of (for all lift installations)

— 26 broken wires within a length of 30 x d or
— 13 broken wires within a length of 6 x d or
— adiameter reduction of more than 6% related to the nominal rope diameter

and (for lift installations with a reduced number of trips)

—  When reaching the maximum number of trips which has been determined by
calculation.

2.2.6 The rope traction of the suspension ropes must be calculated according to EN EN 81-50:2014,
Number 5.11 or equal.

2.2.7 The ratio between the diameter of the traction sheave and the rope diameter must be
at least: Dy /dyom= 18.46

2.2.8 The diameter of the traction sheave must be at least Dy 2 120 mm.

Nota: The English text is a translation of the German original. In case of any discrepancy, the German version is valid only. Page 20f5



Annex to the certificate concerning the examination of conformity
No. CA 298 of 2016-06-27

Industrie Service

229 The traction sheave must be designed with a semi-circular undercut groove (U-angle $ < 105°,
hardened or non-hardened) or with a hardened V-groove (V-angle y = 35°) made of steel or cast
iron.

2.210 The ratio between the diameter of the diverting pulley and rope diameter must be
at least: Dy /dnor 2 18.46

2211 The diameter of the diverting pulley must be at least Dy 2 120 mm.

2212 The diverting pulleys must be designed with a semi-circular groove made of steel or cast iron
(hardened or non-hardened) or made of plastics.

2213 Al additional requirements of EN 81-20:2014 (D) regarding rope drives must be kept, e.g. like:

= junction of the rope termination (80% of the minimum breaking load)

— distribution of load of suspension

— protections at traction sheaves and pulleys (bracket against derailing of the rope,
nip guards})

- visual examination on the traction sheave is guaranteed

2.3 Conditions for indirect acting hydraulic lifts according EN 81-20:2014 (D)
and EN 81-50:2014 (D)

231 The intended use of the lift installation must be coordinated between the rope manufacturer, the
manufacturer of the lift and the person who makes the purchasing order (in case of new lifts) or op-
erator (in case of modifications of the lift).

Especially a statement must be given with regard to the following points:

— The intended use of the lift

—  The expected yearly number of trips

—  The expected number of trips up to the moment when having reached the limit at which the
stee! wire ropes have to be discarded.

~—  The rope safety factor which is required with respect to the lift installation

These statements and the calculations based on the statements must be documented and must be
enclosed to the technical documents,

See number 3.3 of this certificate.
2.3.2 The rope safety factor must be at least S; = 12.

2.3.3 In case of lift installations with reduced number of trips reps. with a pulley made of plastic (at the
piston), the trips must be registered by a safe and reliable automatic counter device (e. g. by a
power-fail praof, non-resettable electric counter).

When the number of trips after which the ropes have to be discarded is reached, the lift must be
safely stopped in the next landing by the control system and the suspension ropes must be re-
placed.

See number 3.3 and 3.4 of this certificate.

234 The suspension ropes must be discarded in case of (for all fift installations)

— 26 broken wires within a length of 30 x d or
— 13 broken wires within a length of 6 x d or
~ adiameter reduction of more than 6% related to the nominal rope diameter

and (for lift installations with a reduced number of trips)

—  When reaching the maximum number of trips which has been determined by
calculation.

2.3.5 The ratio between the diameter of the diverting pulleys and rope diameter must be
at least: Dy /dnom e 18.46

2.3.6 The diameter of the diverting pulley must be at least Dy 2 120 mm.

2.3.7 The diverting pulleys must be designed with a semi-circular groove made of steel or cast iron
(hardened or non-hardened) or made of plastics.

Note: The English text is a translation of the Geman original, In case of any discrepancy, the German version is valid only. Page 3 of §
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Annex to the certificate concerning the examination of conformity
No. CA 298 of 2016-06-27

—

industrie Service

All additional requirements of EN81-20:2014 regarding rope drives must be kept, e.g. like:

— junction of the rope termination (80% of the minimum breaking load)

-~ distribution of load of suspension

—  protections at pulleys (bracket against derailing of the rope, nip guards)
— visual examination on the traction sheave is guaranteed

Remarks

A sign with particulars for identification, containing the name of the manufacturer and the type
specification must be attached at the product, to be able to check the conformity of the examined
product with the series production.

The certificate concerning the examination of conformity may be used only in connection with the
pertinent Annex.

The following installations will be regarded as lifts with a reduced number of trips.

Traction lifts according EN 81-20:2014 (D) and EN 81-50:2014 (D) with a deviating rope safety fac-
tor (smaller than the rope safety factor which is defined in EN 81-50:2014 (D}, Number 5.12.

The deviant rope safety factor (smaller than the rope safety factor which is defined in
EN 81-50:2014 (D), Number 5.12) is the result of the determined maximum number of trips, after
which the steel wire ropes has to be discard.

In the case of a change of the intended use of the lift installation (using the lift more frequently),
a improvement of the lift installation may become necessary.

Indirect acting hydraulic lifts according EN 81-20:2014 (D) and EN 81-50:2014 (D) with a deter-
mined maximum number of trips of less than 600.000 trips, after which the steel wire ropes has to
be discarded.

In the case of a change of the intended use of the lift installation (using the lift more frequently), a
improvement of the lift installation may become necessary.

Each change of direction is regarded as a trip which shall be registered by the automatic counting
device.

Re-levelling movements as far as possible should be avoided. Re-levelling movements exceeding
the range of I/dy,m > 10 (bending length ratio = bending length / nominal diameter of the rope) —in
case of a preceding change of direction — must be evaluated as a trip.

The following equivalent number of traction sheaves will be taken as basis:

‘ V-groove with groove angles y of
35° | 36°| 38| 40°| 42°| 45°| s50°| 85°| 60°

| 185 16| 12 10 8] 65, 5| 37| 3
' Semi-circular groove with undercut and undercut angles 8 of

0° 70° 75° | 80° 85° 90° 95° | 100° i_105°
- 1] 23| 25 3| 38| 5 7] 10| 152

Deviating from EN EN 81-50:2014 (D), Number 5.12 table 2 some additional V-grooves {V-angle
y = 55° and 60°) and Semi-circular grooves with undercut (U-angle g = 70°) will be used, the corre-
sponding equivalent number of traction sheaves Neguvy has been determined by extrapolation.

Nequiv )

The test results refer to the test spacimen and the comresponding examination of conformity only.

The list of safety components {annex I!l of Directive 2014/33/EU) doesn’t contain rope drives. For
that reason no EU-type examination certificate according to annex IV part A (EU-type examination
for safety components for lifts) of the Directive 2014/33/EU, can be issued for that.

This certificate is based on the state of the art, which is documented trough the current harmo-
nized standards. Changes resp. extensions of these standards or a further development of the
state of the art may make a revision of this report necessary.

Note: The English text is a translation of the German original, In case of any discrepancy, the Gemman version is valid only. Page 4 of 5



Annex to the certificate concerning the examination of conformity
No. CA 298 of 2016-06-27

Industrie Service

3.9 If new knowledge should occur, the test laboratory reserves the right, to give additional condi-
tions concerning the use of the rope drive, or to modify existing conditions.

3.10 The certificate about an examination of conformity number CA 298 can be added to the required
reading technical dossier as a help for decision of the notified body.

Note: The English text is a translation of the German original. In case of any discrepancy, the German version is valid only. Page 5 of §



Informativni pfekiad LM Metal Lift s.r.o.

V piipadé nejsnosti plati original.

Pieifer Drako Drahtseilwerk GmbH - Postfach 100451 D-45404 Miilheim an der Ruhr

Pieifer Drako
Drahtseilwerk GmbH

Verwaliung

RheinstraBe 19—23

D-45478 Mulheim an der Ruhr
Telefon +49(0)208-42901-0
Telefax +49(0)208-42901-66
Aufzugtechnik

Telefon i49(0)208—4_2901-0
Telefax +49(0)208-42901-43

Bergbau und Industrie

Telefon +49(0)208-42901-0
Telefax +49(0)208-42901-54

ZkuSebni zprava 2.2

DIN EN 10204
Objednavka ¢&islo. Komise Projekt Certifikat €. Datum dorugeni
CZ 3/2018 443778-10

Popis lana: Speciélni vytahové lano DRAKO 250T 6,00 IWRC 1770 U sZ

MnoZstvi: 3 x2.000m

Prumér: 6,00 mm

Minimalni tr¥na sila: 26,80 kN

Hmotnost cca.: 164,000 kg / 1.000,00 m

Norma: EN 12385-5 /IS0 4344

Konstrukce lana: 6,00 8x19W IWRC 1770 U sZ

Vyrobky odpovidaji pozadavkim zakazek.

Byly pouZity nasledujici harmonizované normy:

DIN EN 12385-1:2002 Ocelov lana - Bezpetnost - Cast 1: Vieobecné pozadavky

DIN EN 12385-2:2002 Ocelova lana - Bezpe&nost - Cast 2: Definice, oznageni a klasifikace

DIN EN 12385-4:2006 Ocelové lana - Bezpenost - Cast 4: Pramenna lana pro v3cobecné zvedaci aplikace

DIN EN 12385-5:2006-02 Ocelova lana - Bezpegnost - Cast 5: Pramennd lana pro vytahy

DIN EN 10264-2 :2012-03  Ocelovy drat a vyrobky z dritu - Ocelovy drét pro lana - Cast2: Nelegovany ocelovy drit pro lana
pro obecné aplikace; Némeckd verze EN 10264-2: 2012

Miilheim an der Ruhr, 06.12.2018

L

Dr. Wolfgang Scheunemann
Technical Director

Bevollmachtigter filr die technischen Unterlagen

Authorized person for technical docomentation
Responsable de la documentation technique

Bankverbindungen / our bankers:

E-Mail  info@drako.de Commerzbank AG Milheim
Internet www.drako.de BIC: COBA DE FF XXX
DE72362400450761102300
USt-1dNr, DE 182558461
Stauer-Nr.: 138/172/02505

PFEIFER DRAKO
Drahtseilwerk GmbH

Sitz / focation: Geschéftstiihrer /

Postbank Essen Sparkasse Milheim an der Ruhr Handelsregister Duisburg HRB 30923 Managing directors:
BIC: PBNK DE FF XXX BIC: SPMH DE 3E XXX
DEO07 3601 004300066404 36 DE52362500000175031685 Gerhard Pleifer

Juiien Rouso
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Pieifer Drako
Drahtseilwerk GmbH

Pieifer Drako Drahtseitwerk GmbH - Postiach 100451 D-45404 Malheim an der Ruhr

Verwaltung

Rheinstrale 19-23

Jordahl & Pfeifer

Stavebni Technika S.R.O.

Bavorské 856/14
CZ - 15500 Praha 5

D-45478 Malheirn an der Ruhr
Telefon +49{0)208-42901-0
Teletax +49(0)208-42901-66
Aufzugtechnik
Telefon +45(D)208-42901-0
Telefax +49(0)208-42901-43
Bergbau und Industrie

Telefon +49(0)208-42901-0
Telefax +49(0)208-42901-54

Werkszeugnis 2.2 / Test Report 2.2 / Certificat d’usine 2.2

DIN EN 10204
Bestellnummer Kommission Projekt Zentifikat Nr, Lieferdatum
Order No. Commission Project Certificate No. Delivery Date
Mo. de commande No. de commission Projet No. de certificat Datc de livraison
CZ1/2018 441922-10

Seilbezeichnung / Rope description / Description du céble:

Spezial-Aufrugseil DRAKO 250T 6,00 IWRC 1770 U sZ

Menge / Quantitiy / Picces: 2,000 x 2.000,000 m
* Dirchmesser / Dismeter / Diamétre: 6,00 mm
Mindestbrachkraft / Minimumbreaking load / Charge de rupture minimale: 26,80 kN

Lingengewicht / Weight approx. / Poids de longueur courant:

Norm / Norm / Norme:

Keonstruktion / Rope construction / Compositon du cible:

164,000 kg / 1.000,00 m
EN 12385-5/1S0 4344
6,00 8x19W IWRC 1770 U sZ

Die Produkte sind konform zu den in der Bestellung Iéstgelegtcn Anforderungen. / The products conform to the pegged requirements of the order. / Les produits

conforment aux exi défini

(=

dans la

Folgende harmonisierte Normen wurden verwendet. f The following harmonised standards were used / Les normes harmonisées suivantes ont été utilisées:

DIN EN 12385-1:2002
DIN EN 12385-2:2002
DIN EN 12385-4:2006
DIN EN 12385-5:2006-02
DIN EN 10264-2 :2012-03
DIN EN 10264-2 :2012-03

DIN EN 10264-2 :2012-03

Molheim an der Ruir, 25.10.2018

Drahtseile aus Stahldraht - Sicherheit - Teil 1: Allgemeine Anforderungen / Steel wire ropes - Safety - Part 1: General requirements /
Cibles d’acier - Sécurité - Partie 1: Exigences générales
Stahldrahtseile - Sicherheit - Teil 2: Begriffe, Bezeichnung und Klassifizierung / Steel wue ropes - Safety Part 2: Definitions,
designation and classification / Cébles d’acier - Sécurité - Partie 2: Définit 100 et classifi
Drahtseile aus Stahldraht - Sicherheit - Teil 4: Li ile fur all ine Hels Xe / Stecl wire ropes - Safety - Part 4: Stranded
ropes for general lifting applications / Cdbles d’acier - Sécurité - Partie 4: Cables 4 torons pour des applications de levage i
Drahtseile aus Stahldraht - Sicherheit - Teil 5: Litzenseile fir Aufziige / Steel wire ropes - Safety - Part 5: Stranded ropes for lifis /
Cablcs dacier — Sécurité - Partic 5: Cables 4 torons pour ascenseurs

draht und Dreahter - Stehldraht fir Seile - Teil 2: Kal B
Stahl fiir Seile fir all ine Verwend ke; D he Fassung EN 10264-2:2012
Steel wire and wire products - Steel wire for ropes - Part 2: Cold drawn noa alloy steel wire for ropes
for general applications; German version EN 10264-2:2012
Fil d’acier et produits de fil — Fil d”acier pour cables - Partie 2: Fil &’ acier noa allié étiré 4 froid
pour cibles pour applications générales; version allemande EN 10264-2:2012

Draht aus unlegiertem

PFEIFER DRAKQ
Drahtseilwerk GmbH
R =
Dr. Wolfgang Scheunemann
Technical Director
Bevollmachtigter fiir die technischen Unterlagen
Authorized person for teclnncal docmmmtxhon
Responsable de 1a a
Bankverbindungen / our bankers: itz / Jocation: Geschattsfihrer /
E-Mail info@drako.de Commerzbank AG Midhgim Postbank Essen Sparkasse Milheirn an der Runr Handelsregister Duisburg HRB 30923 Managing direclors:
Internet www.drako.de BIC: COBA DE FF XXX BIC: PBNK DE FF XXX BIC: SPMH DE 3E X0
DE72362400450761102300 DEQ7 3601 00430006 640436 DE52362500000175031685 Gerhard Plefter
USt-IdNT. DE 182558461 Jullen Rauso

Steuer-Nr.: 138/172/02505



Pfeifer Drako
Drahtseilwerk GmbH

Pteifer Drako Drahtseilwerk GmbH - Postfach 100451 D-45404 Miilheim an der Ruhr

Jordahl & Pfeifer
Stavebni Technika S.R.O.

Bavorska 856/14

CZ - 15500 Praha 5

Verwaltung

RheinsiraBe 19-23

D-45478 Miilheim an der Ruhr
Telefon +49(0)208-42901-0
Telefax +-49(0)208-42901-66
Aufzugtechnik

Telefon +49(0)208-42901-0
Telefax +49(0)208-42901-43

Bergbau und Industrie

Telefon +49(0)208-42901-0
Telefax +49(0)208-42901-54

Werkszeugnis 2.2 / Test Report 2.2 / Certificat d’usine 2.2

DIN EN 10204
Bestellnummer Kommission Projekt Zertifikat Nr. Lieferdatum
Order No. Commission Project Certificate No. Delivery Date
No. de commande No. de commission Projet No. de certificat Date de livraison
CZ 3/2018 443778-10

Seilbezeichnung / Rope description / Description du cable:

Menge / Quantitiy / Piéces:

Durchmesser / Diameter / Diamétre:
Mindestbruchkraft / Minimumbreaking load / Charge de rupture minimale:
Langengewicht / Weight approx. / Poids de longueur courant:

Norm / Norm / Norme:

Konstruktion / Rope construction / Compositon du céble:

Spezial-Aufrugseil DRAKO 250T 6,00 IWRC 1770 U sZ
3,000 x 2.000,000 m

6,00 mm

26,80 kN

164,000 kg / 1.000,00 m

EN 12385-5 /1SO 4344

6,00 8x19W IWRC 1770 U sZ

Die Produkte sind konform zu den in der Bestellung festgelegten Anfordenungen. / The products conform to the pegged requirements of the order. / Les produits
conforment aux exigences définies dans la commande.

Folgende harmoenisierte Normen wurden verwendet. / The following harmonised standards were used / Les normes harmonisées suivantes ont ét6 utilisées:

DIN EN 12385-1:2002

DIN EN 12385-2:2002

DIN EN 12385-4:2006

DIN EN 12385-5:2006-02

DIN EN 10264-2 :2012-03

DIN EN 10264-2 :2012-03

DIN EN 10264-2 :2012-03

Miilheim an der Ruhr, 06.122018

Drahtseile aus Stahldraht - Sicherheit - Teil 1: Allgemeine Anforderungen / Steel wire ropes - Safety - Part 1: General requirements /
Cébles d’acier - Sécurité - Partie 1: Exigences générales

Stahldrahtseile - Sicherheit - Teil 2: Begriffe, Bezeichnung und Klassifizienmg / Steel wire ropes - Safety - Part 2; Definitions,
designation and classification / Cébles d’acier - Sécurité - Partie 2: Définitions, désignation et classification

Drahtseile aus Stahldraht - Sicherheit - Teil 4: Litzenseile fiir allgemeine Hebezwecke / Steel wire ropes - Safety - Part 4: Stranded
ropes for general lifting applications / C4bles d’acier - Sécurité - Partie 4: Cébles a torons pour des applications de levage générales
Drahtseile aus Stahldraht - Sicherheit - Teil 5: Litzenseile fiir Aufziige / Steel wire ropes - Safety - Part 5: Stranded ropes for lifts /
Cables d’acier — Sécurité - Partic 5: Cébles a torons pour ascenseurs

Stahldraht und Drahterzeugnisse - Stahldraht fiir Seile - Teil 2: Kaltgezogener Draht aus unlegiertem

Stahl fiir Seile fiir allgemeine Verwendungszwecke; Deutsche Fassung EN 10264-2:2012

Steel wire and wire products - Steel wire for ropes - Part 2: Cold drawn non alloy steel wire for ropes

for general applications; German version EN 10264-2:2012

Fil d’acier et produits de fil — Fil dacier pour cbles - Partie 2: Fil d’acier non allié étiré a froid

pour cibles pour applications générales; version allemande EN 10264-2:2012

PFEIFER DRAKO
Drahtseilwerk GmbH

Dr. Wolfgang Scheunemann

Technical Director

Bevollméchtigter fiir die technischen Unterlagen
Authorized person for technical documentation
Responsable de la documentation technique

Bankverhindungen / our bankers:
Commerzbank AG Millheim

BIC: COBA DE FF XXX
DE72362400450761102300

E-Mail info@drako.de
Internet www.drako.de

USt-idNr. DE 182558461
Steuer-Nr.: 138/172/02505

Sitz / location: Gesché_ﬂsﬁihrer /
Postbank Essen Handelsregister Duisburg HRB 30923 Managing directors:
BIC: PBNK DE FF X0(X

DEO7 3601 00430006 6404 36

Sparkasse Millheim an der Ruhr
BIC: SPMH DE 3E XXX
DE52362500000175031685 Gerhard Pfeifer

Julien Rouso
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ZERTIFIKAT @ CERTIFICATE

Preklad z némeckého jazyka

Industrie Senice

Osvédceni

o zkousce shody

s owr

Osvédceni cislo:

Misto certifikace
notifikacniho organu:

Majitel osvédceni:

Vyrobce zkusebniho vzoru:

(vyrobce sériové produkce — viz
pfiloha}

Vyrobek:

Typ:

Smérnice:

ZkuSebni podklady:

ZkusSebni zprava:

Vysledek:

Datum vystaveni:

Platnost:

CA 067

TUV SUD Industrie Service GmbH
Westendstr.199
80686 Mnichov — Némecko

Pfeifer Drako

Drahtseilwerk GmbH & Co. KG
Rheinstr. 19-23

45478 Miilheim an der Ruhr — Némecko

Pfeifer Drako

Drahtseilwerk GmbH & Co. KG
Rheinstr. 19-23

45478 Mulheim an der Ruhr — Némecko

Nosné lano k pouziti jako soucast pohanéciho Gstroji
pro vytahy s trakénim kotou¢em nebo nepfimo
hydraulicky pohan&na vytahova zafizeni, s a bez
redukovani jizd.

Drako 250 T
6mm/6,5mm/8 mm

2014/33/EU

EN 81-20:2014
EN 81-50:2014

CA 067 z 28.06.2016

Zkouseny pfedmeét spliiuje pozadavky zkusebnich
podkladil pfi nalezitém pouzivani dle ureni pro oblast
pouziti uvedenou v tomto osvéd&eni o zkousce shody
pii dodrZeni jmenovanych podminek.

28.06.2016

do 27.06.2021

TUV SUD Industrie Service GmbH
Certification Body
Podpis a razitko viz original osvédcéeni

Achim Janocha

Certifkagni misto dopravni techniky



1.1

1.2

Informativni pfeklad LM, pfi nejasnostech plati némecky original.

Dodatek k osvédéeni o zkousce shody
¢. CA 067 z 28.06.2016

Irtlustne Service

Oblast pouziti

Trakéni vytahy a nepfimé hydraulické vytahy, které spadaji do rozsahu platnosti smérnice
2014/33/EU (Vytahova smérnice) nebo jejichZ lanovy pohon / pohon se obnovuje dle EN 81-
20:2014 (D), ¢islo 6.9.2.1.1 a) nebo &islo 5.9.3.1.1 b).

Podle nasledujicich definic:

Trakéni vytahy dle EN 81-20:2014 (D) en 81-50:2014 (D)

Trakéni vytahy Koeficient bezpecnosti lana (S5) navrzeny a vypoéteny
bez snizeného poctu jizd dle EN 81-50:2014 (D), €islo 5.12 nebo rovnocenné
Trakéni vytahy Koeficient bezpetnosti lana (Sy) stanoveny odli§né

se snizenym poctem jizd od EN 81-50:2014 (D), &islo 5.12

Nepfimé hydraulické vytahy die EN 81-20:2014 (D) a EN 81-50:2014 (D)

Nepfimé hydraulické vytahy Predpokliadany poéet jizd = 600 000
bez snizeného pottu jizd

Nepfiimé hydraulické vytahy Ptedpokladany pocet jizd < 600 000
se shizenym poétem jizd

Technicka data lan z ocelovych drat(i série Drako 250 T

Pramér lana dnenn 6mm" 65mm" 8mm?"
% Min. sila pretrzeni Fmin 26,8 kN 31,5kN 43,3 kN
E 46,6 kN
© Konstrukce / zplsob viroby 8x19W + IWRC sZ U
O | Jmenovita pevnost dratdi v tahu Ro 1770 N/mm” 1770 N/mm? 1570 N/mm?
nebo
1770 N/mm’
— 0 Minimalini prameér D1min >120 mm > 120 mm > 160 mm
,E, 3 Dr/dnenn >20 > 18,46 >20
© E Uhel klinu u klinovité drazky V v =35° aZ v =60°
- Uhel poditezu u polokruhové drazky U p=75°az B =105°
s podfiznutim
Minimaini primér 2 Durmin > 120 mm >120 mm > 160 mm
©
e
=3 Du/dnenn >20 > 18,46 > 20
o 4
1) odliné od EN 81-20:2014 (D), &islo 5.5.1.2 a) (< 8 mm)
2) odlisné od EN 81-20:2014 (D), cislo 5.5.2.1 (< 40)

Strana1z5



1.1

1.2

Dodatek k osvédceni o zkousce shody TUV
¢. CA 067 z 28.06.2016 STy )

.
i-‘!'

Industiie Sarvice

Oblast pouziti

Trakéni vytahy a nepfimé hydraulické vytahy, které spadaji do rozsahu platnosti smérnice
2014/33/EU (Vytahova smérnice) nebo jejichZ lanovy pohon / pohon se obnovuje dle EN 81-
20:2014 (D), &islo 5.9.2.1.1 a) nebo ¢&islo 5.9.3.1.1 b).

Podle nasledujicich definic:

Trakéni vytahy dle EN 81-20:2014 (D) en 81-50:2014 (D)

Trakéni vytahy Koeficient bezpecnosti lana (Sr) navrzeny a vypoéteny
bez snizeného pottu jizd die EN 81-50:2014 (D), &islo 5.12 nebo rovnocenné
Trakéni vytahy Koeficient bezpecnosti lana (Sr) stanoveny odlisné

se snizenym poctem jizd od EN 81-50:2014 (D), ¢islo 5.12

Nepfimé hydraulické vytahy dle EN 81-20:2014 (D) a EN 81-50:2014 (D)

Nepfiimé hydraulické vytahy Predpokladany pocet jizd = 600 000
bez snizeného poétu jizd

Nepfimé hydraulické vytahy Predpokladany pocet jizd < 600 000
se snizenym poétem jizd

Technicka data lan z ocelovych drat(l série Drako 250 T

Primér lana Onenn 6mm" 6.5mm " 8mm?"
g Min. sila pretrzeni Fmin 26,8 kN 31,5 kN 43,3 kN
©
(_u 46,6 kN
© Konstrukce / zplsob vyroby 8x19W + IWRC sZ U
O | Jmenovita pevnost dratii v tahu Ro 1770 N/mm? 1770 N/mm? 1570 N/mm?
nebo
1770 N/mm?
-0 Minimalni primér D1min > 120 mm =120 mm > 160 mm
S 3 Dr/dnenn > 20 218,46 20
© E Uhel klinu u klinovité drazky V v =35° azy=60°
= Uhel podiezu u polokruhové drazky U B=75°azp=105°
s podfiznutim
Minimalni praimér 2 Dumin > 120 mm > 120 mm > 160 mm
ke]
£<
5 © Du/dhenn =20 218,46 > 20
O 4
1) odli§né od EN 81-20:2014 (D), €islo 5.5.1.2 a) (< 8 mm)
2) odliné od EN 81-20:2014 (D), €islo 5.5.2.1 (< 40)

Informativni prekiad LM, pfi nejasnostech plati némecky original. Strana1z5
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2.2

2.2.1

222

223

224

225

2.2.6

Dodatek k osvédéeni o zkousce shody D
&. CA 067 z 28.06.2016 *—',,mu"}k

Irtlustre Sarvice
Podminky pouziti

Pro stanoveni minimalniho koeficientu bezpeénosti pro vytahové instalace se snizenym
poétem jizd je podklad ,Rozhodovaci grafy DRAKO 250T d=6 mm, 6,5 mm a 8 mm a jejich
pouziti Rev04“ z 22.04.2016 se zkusebnim razitkem 28.6.2016, pouzijeme jako podklad
certifikat v souladu se zkouSkou shody &.: CA 067 a jeho pfilohy.

Podminky pouziti pro vytahy s tfecim kotou¢em dle EN 81-20:2014 (D) a EN 81-50:2014
(D).

ZamySlené pouZiti vytahového zafizeni musi byt v souladu s vyrobcem lana, vyrobcem
vytahu a objednatelem (u novych vytahii) nebo provozovatelem (u ménénych vytah).

Zv|asté musi existovat vyjadieni k nasledujicim bodim:

- zamyslené pouzivani vytahu

- prfedpokladany roéni pocet jizd

- ocekavany pocet jizd az do dosazeni opotfebeni ocelového draténého lana (pocet jizd
do opotiebeni) u vytahl se snizenym poétem jizd

- koeficient bezpeénosti nutny pro vytahové zafizeni

Tato vyjadieni a nutné vypoéty k nim se zadokumentuji a pfiloZi k technické dokumentaci.
Viz. bod 3.3 tohoto certifikatu.

Koeficient bezpetnosti lana se uréi

- pro vytahy s tfecim kotouéem bez snizeného poétu jizd
podie EN 81-50:2014 (D), €islo 5.12 nebo rovnocenné

nebo

- pro vytahy s tfecim kotouc¢em se snizenym poétem jizd
podle ,Rozhodovacich grafil DRAKO 250T d=6 mm, 6,5 mm a 8 mm a manipulace
s nimi Rev04“ ze 22.04.2016 se zkuSebnim razitkem z 28.06.2016.

Koeficient bezpeénosti musi byt nejméné S; = 12.

U vytah( se snizenym poétem jizd se musi jizdy zjiStovat bezpeénym a spolehlivym
poéitadlem (napf. elektrickym pocitadlem s napajenim jisténym proti vypadku bez moznosti
vynulovani).

PFi dosazeni vypoétem zjisténého poctu jizd fizeni vytah bezpecéné zastavi v nejblizsi stanici
a nosné lano se musi vyménit.

Viz. body 3.3 a 3.4 tohoto certifikatu.

Nosna lana musi byt vyménéna kdyz (u vSech vytahovych zafizeni)

- je prasklych 26 drati na délce 30 x d nebo

- je prasklych 13 dratl na délce 6 x d nebo

- dojde ke zmensgeni priméru o vice nez 6% vztazeno na jmenovity pramér lana
a (pro vytahy se snizenym poctem jizd)

- po dosazeni vypottem zjisténého poétu jizd.

TFeci schopnost nosného lana musi byt vypoétena dle EN 81-50:2014 (D), &islo 5.11 nebo
rovnocenné.

Informativni pfeklad LM, pfi nejasnostech plati némecky original. Strana2z5



227

2.2.8

2.2.9

2.2.10

2.2.11

2.3

2.3.1

2.3.2

233

2.3.4

Pt
Dodatek k osvédéeni o zkouSce shody TN ,‘iﬁ
¢. CA 067 z 28.06.2016 ; _‘16-;7.;1-

- b

industeie Service

Pomér priméru tfeciho kotouce k priméru lana musi €init nejméné:
dnenn 6 mm 6,5 mm 8 mm
D+/dnenn >20 > 18,46 >20

TFeci kotoué musi byt proveden s polokruhovou drazkou s podfiznutim (Ghel podfiznuti g = 75°
az B = 105°, kaleno nebo bez kaleni) nebo s tvrzenou klinovitou drazkou V (thel klinu y = 35° a2
y = 60°) z oceli nebo litiny.

Pomér praméru odklanéci kladky k primeéru lana musi €init nejméné:
dnenn 6 mm 6,5 mm 8 mm
Du/dnenn >20 > 18,46 >20

Odklanéci kladky musi byt zhotovené z oceli nebo litiny (kalené nebo bez kaleni) nebo z plastu.

Musi byt dodrzené vSechny dal$i pozadavky z EN 81-20:2014 (D) tykajici se lanového pohonu

jako napf.:

- upevnéni konce lana s nejméné 80 % sily k pfetrzeni lana

- rovnomérného napnuti nosnych prostfedkt

- ochrana trakénich kotou€t a odklanécich kladek (ochran vypadnuti lan, ochrana
priskFipnuti)

- zarudena vizualni kontrola na trakéni kotoué

Podminky pouziti nepfimo hydraulicky pohanénych vytahovych zafizeni
dle EN 81-20:2014 (D) a EN 81-50:2014 (D).

Pouziti vytahového zafizeni dle uréeni musi byt dohodnuto mezi vyrobcem lana, vyrobcem

vytahu a objednatelem (u novych vytahd) nebo provozovatelem (u ménénych vytah().

Zvlasté musi byt uskuteénéno vyjadieni k nasledujicim bodim:

- nélezité pouzivani vytahového zafizeni

- pfedpokiadany roéni pocet jizd

- pfedpokiadany pocet jizd az do dosazeni opotfebeni ocelového draténého lana (pocet jizd
do opotfebeni) u vytahl se snizenym poétem jizd

- koeficient bezpeénosti nutny pro vytahové zafizeni

Tato vyjadfeni a vypoéty nutné k nim se zadokumentuji a pfilozi k technické dokumentaci.
Viz. bod 3.3 tohoto certifikatu.
Koeficient bezpetnosti musi byt nejméné Sy = 12.

U vytahovych zafizeni se shizenym pocétem jizd nebo s odklanéci kladkou z plastu (na pistu) se
musi jizdy zjiStovat bezpeénym poéitadlem (napf. elektrickym pocitadlem s napajenim jist€nym
proti vypadku bez mozZnosti vynulovani).

Pfi dosaZeni vypoctem zji§téného poétu jizd k vyméné lan musi vytah bezpecné zastavit

vy

Viz. body 3.3 a 3.4 tohoto certifikatu.

Nosné lano se musi vyménit pfi (u vSech vytahovych zafizeni)

- 26 prasklych dratech na délce 30 x d nebo

- 13 pferusenych dratech na délce 6 x d nebo

- zmenSeni praméru o vice nez 6% vztazeno na jmenovity prumér lana
a (u vytahu se snizenym poétem jizd)

- po dosazZeni vypoctem zji§téného poétu jizd.

Informativni pfeklad LM, pfi nejasnostech plati némecky original. Strana3z5



2.3.5

2.3.6

2.3.7

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.3.1

3.3.2

3.4

3.5

Dodatek k osvédéeni o zkousce shody
¢. CA 067 z 28.06.2016

Irithustehe Service

Pomér praméru odklanéci kladky k praméru lana musi &init nejméné:
dnenn 6 mm 6,5 mm 8 mm
Du/dnenn >20 > 18,46 >20

Odklanéci kladky musi byt zhotovené z oceli nebo litiny (kalené nebo bez kaleni) nebo z plastu
s polokruhovou drazkou.

Musi byt dodrzené v8echny dal$i pozadavky z EN 81-20:2014 (D) tykajici se lanového pohonu
jako napf.:

- upevnéni konce fana s nejméné 80 % sily k pfetrzeni lana

- rovnomérného napnuti nosnych prostrfedkd

- ochrana lanovych kladek (proti vypadnuti lana, proti pfiskfipnuti)

- zajisténi vizualni kontroly lanové kladky

Poznamky

Vyrobek musi byt zi'etelné oznacen odkazem na vyrobce a typové oznacéeni, aby bylo moZné
zkontrolovat soulad zkouseného vyrobku se sériovou vyrobou.

Osvédéeni o zkousce shody se smi pouzit pouze spoleéné s prislusnym dodatkem.
Za vytahova zafizeni se snizenym poc&tem jizd se povazuji jen nasledujici vytahova zafizeni.

Elektrické trakéni vytahy dle EN 81-20:2014 (D) a EN 81-50:2014 (D), u kterych byl uréen
koeficient bezpeénosti (S;) odligné (mensi) nez dle EN 81-50:2014 (D) &islo 5.12.

Koeficient bezpeénosti (S;) uréeny odlisné od EN 81-50:2014 (D), €islo 5.12 (mensi), vyplyva z
poctu jizd na vyménu draténého lana stanoveného pro vytahové zafizeni.

V pfipadé zmény pouzivani vytahového zafizeni (¢astéjsi pouziti) mize byt nutna oprava
vytahového zafizeni.

Nepfimo hydraulicky pochanéné vytahy die EN 81-20:2014 (D) a EN 81-50:2014 (D), u kterych
se otekava méné nez 600 000 jizd do dosazeni stavu opotiebeni pro vyménu.

V pfipadé zmény pouzivani vytahového zafizeni (Castéjsi pouziti) mizZe byt nutna oprava
vytahového zafizeni.

Za zapoctenou jizdu zjisténou pocitadlem jizd se povazuje zména jizdy v kazdém sméru.
Je vhodné pokud mozno vyvarovat se sefizovacich pohyb(. Sefizovaci pohyby v rozsahu
l/dnenn > 10 (pomeér délky ohybu = délka ohybu / jmenovity primér lana) — s predchazejici
zménou sméru — se povazuji za jizdu.

Za zaklad se povazuje nasledujici ekvivalentni poéet hnacich kotoucu:
Klinovita drazka s uhly klinu y

35° 36° 38° 40° 42° 45° 50° 55° 60°
18,5 16 12 10 8 6,5 5 3,7 3
Polokruhova drazka s podfezem a (hly podfezu B
75° 80° 85° 90° 95¢ 100° 105°
25 3 3,8 5 6,7 10 15,2
Odlisné od EN 81-50:2014 (D), ¢islo 5.12, tabulka 2, se pouziji klinovité drazky s tihlem klinu
y = 55° a 60°, pfisludny ekvivalentni pocet hnacich kotou¢l Negy, ) € zZjisti extrapolaci.

Neqiv (t)

Informativni pfeklad LM, pfi nejasnostech plati némecky original. Strana4z5



3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

Dodatek k osvédceni o zkousce shody
¢. CA 067 z 28.06.2016

Intustne Service

Vysledky zkou3ky se vztahuji jen na kontrolovany pfedmét a s tim spojenou kontrolu shody.

V seznamu bezpeénostnich komponent (dodatek Il smérnice 2014/33/EU) nejsou lanové
pohony obsazené. Proto neni mozné vystavit zkusebni osvédceni o vzoru EU podle dodatku IV
odstavec A smérnice 2014/33/EU (Zkougka vzoru EU pro bezpeénostni konstrukéni dily
vytahu).

Toto osvédéeni se tyka stavu techniky, ktery je t. €. zdokumentovany platnymi harmonizovanymi
normami. Pfi zménach nebo doplficich téchto norem nebo pfi dal§im vyvoji stavu techniky muze
byt nutné jeho prepracovani.

Jestlize by byly zjisténé nové poznatky, tak si zkusebna vyhrazuje stanovit pro pouziti lanového
pohonu nové podminky nebo stavajici podminky upravit.

Osvéd¢eni o zkousce shody €. CA 067 s jeho dodatkem muze byt pfiloZzeno k potfebnym
zobrazovacim podkladum jako pomcka pfi rozhodovani notifikacniho Gradu.

Informativni pfeklad LM, pfi nejasnostech plati némecky original. Strana 5z 5
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Pfiloha k osvédceni o zkousce shody 4 w
¢. CA 067 z 28.06.2016 " __Imﬂ; y

]

Industre Sarvice

- {'

Zhotovitel sériové vyroby vyrobni zavod (stav: 28.06.2016):

Firma Pfeifer Drako Drahtseilwerk GmbH & Co. KG
Adresa Rheinstrafte 19 — 23
45478 Mulheim an der Ruhr - Némecko

Firma Pfeifer Drako Steel Wire Rope (Changshu) Co., Ltd.
Adresa Building 4-B, Magiao Industrial Square

Changshu Economic Development Zone

Jiangsu China 215513

- KONEC DOKUMENTU -

Podklad: Sdéleni vyrobce ze dne 27.6.2016

Informativni pieklad LM, pfi nejasnostech plati némecky original. Strana 1z1



Industrie Service

CERTIFICAT

Certificate concerning the

4
% examination of conformity
= |
<<
(o
(T
-
o= Certificate No.: CA 067
S8
o Certification Body TOV SUD Industrie Service GmbH
of the Notified Body: Westendstr. 199
& 80686 Munchen — Germany
= Certificate Holder: Pfeifer Drako
<g Drahtseilwerk GmbH & Co. KG
x Rheinstrafie 19 - 23
g 45478 Malheim an der Ruhr — Germany
- Manufacturer Pfeifer Drako
- of the Test Sample: Drahtseilwerk GmbH & Co. KG
Q. (Manufacturer of Serial Production - Rheinstrale 19 - 23
3 see Enclosure) 45478 Malheim an der Ruhr — Germany
® Product: Rope drive, for use as part of the machine for

traction drive lifts resp. indirect acting hydraulic lifts
with and without reduced number of travels

o

: Type: Drako 250 T

.’1_;% 6 mm/6,5mm/8mm
:ﬁg Directive: 2014/33/EU

(=53]

g Basis of examination: EN 81-20:2014

EN 81-50:2014
Test Report: CA 067 of 2016-06-28

Outcome: The equipment fulfills the requirements of the test
specifications for the respective scope of application
stated in the annex of this certificate, keeping the
mentioned conditions.

Date of issue: 2016-06-28
Date of validity: until 2021-06-27
L .
~Laswie ;
. / \(\,‘ \)5“%

£

) = @ |

Achim Janocha \ /

ZERTIFIKAT & CERTIFICATE @




Annex to the certificate concerning the examination of conformity
No. CA 067 of 2016-06-28

Industrie Seivice

1 Scope of application

1.1 Traction drive lifts and indirect acling hydraulic lifts, falling within the scope of validity of the
Directive 2014/33/EU (Lifts Directive) or whose rope drive / drive according to EN 81-20:2014 (D),
Number §.9.2.1.1 a) resp. Number 5.9.3.1.1 b) will be renewed.

According the following definitions:
Traction drive lifts according EN 81-20:2014 (D) and EN 81-50:2014 (D)

Traction drive lifts Rope safety factor {Sy) calculated according lo
without reduced number of trips EN 81-50:2014, Number 5.12 or equally good
Traction drive lifts Rope safety factor (S) determined deviating from
vith reduced number of trips EN 81-50:2014, Number 5.12

Indirect acting hydraulic lifts according EN 81-20:2014 {D) and EN 81-50:2014 (D)

Indirec! acling hydraulic lifts Predicted number of trips 2 600,000
without reduced number of lrips
Indirect acting hydraulic lifts Predicted number of trips < 600.000

with reduced number of trips

1.2 Technical Data
Steel wire ropes of Drako 250T series

Nominal diameter of the diom 6mm?d 6,5mm1 8 mm
rope
8, | - o
£ 8 | Minimum breakingload ~ Frin 268 kN 315 kN 43.3kN
i l 46.6KN
g S | construction / type Sx19W +IWRC sZ U
Tensile strength of the wire  Ryp 1770 Nfmm? 1770 Nimm? 1570 N/mm? or
1770 Nimm?
= Minimum diameter 2 Dimia 2120 mm 2120 mm 2 160 mm
E Dr fdom 220 =18.46 220
< ) R - oS —
I V-angle in case of V-groove y=35°toy=60°
8 _
£ U-angle in case of semi-circular B =75°top = 105°
= undercut groove (U-groove) B
Minimum diameter 2 Dumin 2120mm | 2120mm 2 160 mm
g9 ‘
£2 e -
22 Do fdhon 220 { 21846 l 220
¥ deviating from EN 81-20:2014 (D), Number 5.5.1.2 a) (<8 mm)
3 devialing from EN 81-20:2014 (D), Number 5.5.2.1 {< 40)

Note: The English text is a lranslalion of the Gemman onginal. In case of any discrepancy, the German version is valid only. Page 1 0f 5
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Annex to the certificate concerning the examination of conformity
No. CA 067 of 2016-06-28

Industrie Service

Conditions

For the determination of the minimum rope-safety-factor in case of lift installations with reduced
number of trips, the document "Decision graphs DRAKO 250T d=6mm, 6,5mm und 8mm and their
use Rev04”, dated 2016-04-22, with certification stamp of 2016-06-28, must be enclosed to the cer-
tificate concerning the examination of conformity no. CA 067 and its annex as support.

Conditions for traction lifts according to EN 81-20:2014 (D) and EN 81-50:2014 (D)

The intended use of the lift installation must be coordinated between the rope manufacturer, the
manufacturer of the lift and the person who makes the purchasing order (in case of new lifts) or
operator (in case of modifications of the lift).

Especially a statement must be given with regard to the following points:

—  The intended use of the lift

—  The expected yearly number of trips

~  The expected number of trips up to the moment when having reached the limit at which the

steel wire ropes have to be discarded ~ for lift installations with a reduced number of trips —
- The rope safety factor which is required with respect to the lift installation

These statements and the calculations based on the statements must be documented and must be
enclosed to the technical documents.

See number 3.3 of this certificate.

The rope safely factor must be determined

— In case of traction drive lifts without reduced number of trips
According to EN 81-50:2014, Number 5.12 or equally good

or

— In case of traction drive lifts with reduced number of trips

Corresponding to “Decision graphs DRAKO 260T d=6mm, 6.5mm und 8mm and their use
Rev04", dated 2016-04-22 with certification stamp of 2016-06-28.

The rope safety factor must be at least S; = 12.

In case of lift installations with reduced number of trips, the trips must be registered by a safe and
reliable automatic counter device (e. g. by a power-fail proof, non-resettable electric counter).

When the number of trips after which the ropes have to be discarded is reached, the lift must be
safely stopped in the next landing by the control system and the suspension ropes must be
replaced.

See number 3.3 and 3.4 of this certificate.

The suspension ropes must be discarded in case of (for all lift installations)

— 26 broken wires within a length of 30 x d or
— 13 broken wires within a length of 6 x d or
— adiameter reduction of more than 6% related to the nominal rope diameter

and (for lift installations with a reduced number of trips)

~  When reaching the maximum number of trips which has been determined by
calculation.

The rope traction of the suspension ropes must be calculated according to EN 81-50:2014,
Number 56.11 or equal.

Note: The English fext is a translalion of the German original. In case of any discrepancy, the German version is valid only. Page 2 of 5
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Annex to the certificate concerning the examination of conformity
No. CA 067 of 2016-06-28

induslrie Service

The ratio between the diameter of the traction sheave and the rope diameter must be at least:

duom 6 mm 6.5 mm 8§ mm
Dy /dyom 220 2 18.46 =20

The traction sheave must be designed with a semi-circular undercut groove (U-angle § = 75° up to
B = 105°, hardened or non-hardened) or with a hardened V-groove (V-angle y = 35° up to y = 60°)
made of steel or cast iron.

The ratio between the diameter of the diverting pulley and rope diameter must be at least:

duom 6 mm 6.5 mm 8 mm

The diverting pulleys must be designed with a semi-circular groove made of steel or cast iron
(hardened or non-hardened) or made of plastics.

All additional requirements of EN 81-20:2014 (D) regarding rope drives must be kept, e.g. like:

— junction of the rope termination (80% of the minimum breaking load)

—~ distribution of load of suspension

—  protections at traction sheaves and pulleys (bracket against derailing of the rope,
nip guards)

— visual examination on the traction sheave is guaranteed

Conditions for indirect acting hydraulic lifts according to EN 81-20:2014 (D)
and EN 81-50:2014 (D)

The intended use of the lift installation must be coordinated between the rope manufacturer, the
manufacturer of the lift and the person who makes the purchasing order (in case of new lifts) or
operator (in case of maodifications of the lift).

Especially a statement must be given with regard to the following points:

-~ The intended use of the lift

~  The expected yearly number of trips

—  The expected number of trips up to the moment when having reached the limit at which the
steel wire ropes have to be discarded — for lift installations with a reduced number of trips —

— The rope safety factor which is required with respect 1o the lift installation

These statements and the calculations based on the statements must be documented and must be
enclosed to the technical documents.

See number 3.3 of this certificate.
The rope safety factor must be at least Sy = 12.

In case of lift installations with reduced number of trips resp. with a pulley made of plastic (at the
piston), the trips must be registered by a safe and reliable automatic counter device (e. g. by a
power-fail proof, non-resettable electric counter).

When the number of trips after which the ropes have to be discarded is reached, the lift must be
safely stopped in the next landing by the control system and the suspension ropes must be
replaced.

See number 3.3 and 3.4 of this certificate.

The suspension ropes must be discarded in case of (for all lift instaliations)

= 26 broken wires within a length of 30 x d or
-~ 13 broken wires within a length of 6 x d or
— adiameter reduction of more than 6% related to the nominal rope diameter

and (for lift installations with a reduced number of trips)
—  When reaching the maximum number of trips which has been determined by calculation.

Mote: The English textis a franslalion of the German original. In case of any discrepancy, the German version is valid only. Page 3 of 5
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The ratio between the diameter of the diverting pulleys and rope diameter must be at least:

drom 6 mm 6.5 mm 8 mm
Dy /dyom 220 2 18.46 220

The diverting pulleys must be designed with a semi-circular groove made of steel or cast iron
(hardened or non-hardened) or made of plastics.

All additional requirements of EN 81-20:2014 (D) regarding rope drives must be kept, e.g. like:

— junction of the rope termination (80% of the minimum breaking load)
distribution of load of suspension

protections at pulleys (bracket against derailing of the rope, nip guards)
visual examination on the traction sheave is guaranteed

Remarks

A sign with particulars for identification, containing the name of the manufacturer and the type
specification must be attached at the product, to be able to check the conformity of the examined
praduct with the series production.

The certificate concerning the examination of conformity may be used only in connection with the
pertinent Annex.

The following installations will be regarded as lifts with a reduced number of trips.

Traction lifts according EN 81-20:2014 (D) and EN 81-50:2014 (D) with a deviating rope safety
factor (smaller) than the rope safely factor which is defined in EN 81-50:2014 (D), Number 5.12.

The deviant rope safety factor (smaller than the rope safety factor which is defined in
EN 81-50:2014 (D), Number 5.12) is the result of the determined maximum number of trips, after
which the steel wire ropes has to be discard.

In the case of a change of the intended use of the lift installation (using the lift more frequently),
an improvement of the lift installation may become necessary.

Indirect acting hydraulic lifts according EN 81-20:2014 (D) and EN 81-50:2014 (D) with a deter-
mined maximum number of trips of less than 600.000 trips, after which the steel wire ropes has to
be discarded.

In the case of a change of the intended use of the lift installation (using the lift more frequently), an
improvement of the lift installation may become necessary.

Each change of direction is regarded as a trip which shall be registered by the automatic counting
device.

Re-levelling movements should be avoided as far as possible. Re-levelling movements exceeding
the range of lf/dyom > 10 (bending length ratio = bending length / nominal diameter of the rope) —in
case of a preceding change of direction — must be evaluated as a trip.

The following equivalent number of traction sheaves will be taken as basis:

V-groove with groové angles y of
35°| 36° 38° 40° | 42° 45° 50° 55° 60°

185 16| 12| 10 8| 65 5| 37 3
Semi-circular groove with undercut and undercut angles f of
75° 80° 85° g0° g95° | 100° | 105°
2.5 3 3.8 5 6.7 10 15.2

L —

Deviating from EN 81-50:2014 (D), Number 5.12 table 2 some additional V-grooves (V-angle 55°
and 60°) will be used, the corresponding equivalent number of traction sheaves Nequwy has been
determined by extrapolation.

Nequiv i

Note: The English text is a translation of the German original. In case of any discrepancy, the German version is vatid only. Paged o5
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The test results refer to the test specimen and the corresponding examination of conformity only.

The list of safety components (annex Il of Directive 2014/33/EU) doesn't contain rope drives. For
that reason no EU-type examination certificate according to annex IV part A (EU-lype examination
for safety components for lifts) of the Directive 2014/33/EU, can be issued for that.

This cerlificate is based on the stale of the art, which is documented trough the current harmo-
nized standards. Changes resp. extensions of these standards or a further development of the
state of the art may make a revision of this report necessary.

If new knowledge should occur, the test laboratory reserves the right, to give additional condi-
tions concerning the use of the rope drive, or to madify existing conditions.

The certificate about an examination of conformity number CA 067 can be added to the required
reading technical dossier as a help for decision of the notified body

Note: The English text is a translation of the German original. In case of any discrepancy, the German version is valid only. Page5of5



Enclosure of the certificate concerning the examination of conformity
No. CA 067 of 2016-06-28

Authorised Manufacturer of Serial Production — Production Sites (valid from: 2016-06-28):

Company Pfeifer Drako Drahtseilwerk GmbH & Co. KG
Address Rheinstrale 19 - 23
45478 Mulheim an der Ruhr — Deulschland

Company Pfeifer Drako Steel Wire Rope (Changshu) Co.,Ltd.
Address Building 4-B, Magiao Industrial Square,
Changshu Economic Development Zone,
Jiangsu China 215513
- END OF DOCUMENT -

Base: Information of the manufacturer dated 2016-06-27

Note: The Engfish text is a tanslation of the German original. In case of any discrepancy, he German version is vatid only.
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